

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

OPENSKY INDUSTRIES, LLC,
INTEL CORPORATION,
Petitioners,

v.

VLSI TECHNOLOGY LLC,
Patent Owner.

Case IPR2021-01064*
Patent 7,725,759

**PATENT OWNER'S BRIEF TO SHOW CAUSE
REGARDING COMPENSATORY DAMAGES**

* Intel Corporation, which filed a Petition in IPR2022-00366, has been joined as a party to this proceeding.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	4
III. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS SHOULD BE AWARDED TO VLSI IN THEIR FULL AMOUNT, FROM THE FILING OF OPENSKY’S IPRS.....	7
A. Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Should Be Awarded To VLSI.....	7
B. VLSI Should Be Awarded All Fees And Costs Relating To OpenSky’s IPRs (IPR2021-01056, -01064, IPR2022-00645) And The Joinder IPRs They Spawned (IPR2022-00366, -00480).	13
C. OpenSky’s Attorneys And The ATW Law Firm Should Be Jointly And Severally Liable With OpenSky For VLSI’s Fees And Costs.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

COURT DECISIONS

Aegis Sec. Ins. Co. v. Fleming,
32 C.I.T. 410 (C.I.T. 2008).....10

Amneal Pharms, LLC v. Almirall, LLC,
960 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2020)8, 10

Arunachalam v. IBM,
989 F.3d 988 (Fed. Cir. 2021)9

Bader v. Intel Corp. (In re Intel Sec. Litig.),
791 F.2d 672 (9th Cir. 1986)20

Brasseler, U.S.A. I., L.P. v. Stryker Sales Corp.,
267 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2001)9

Cleo D. Mathis & Vico Prods. Mfg. Co. v. Spears,
857 F.2d 749 (Fed. Cir. 1988)12

Drop Stop LLC v. Zhu,
757 Fed. Appx. 994 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....10

Eon-Net LP v. Flagstar Bancorp,
653 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2011)9

E-Pass Techs., Inc. v. 3Com Corp.,
2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 6062 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....16

Evident Corp. v. Church & Dwight Co.,
399 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2005)9

Glass v. Pfeffer,
849 F.2d 1261 (10th Cir. 1988)18

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
581 U.S. 101, (2017).....14

<i>Holgate v. Baldwin</i> , 425 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>In re Del. Valley Lift Truck Inc.</i> , 640 B.R. 342 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2022)	19
<i>Inventor Holdings, LLC v. Bed Bath & Beyond, Inc.</i> , 876 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Joint Stock Co. Channel One Russ. Worldwide v. Infomir LLC</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165702 (S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2017).....	20
<i>Jurgens v. CBK, Ltd.</i> , 80 F.3d 1566 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Link v. Wabash R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	12
<i>Lumen View Tech. LLC v. Findthebest.com</i> , 811 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Monolithic Power Sys., Inc. v. O2 Micro Int’l Ltd.</i> , 726 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Oplus Techs., Ltd. v. Vizio, Inc.</i> , 782 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Pac-Tec, Inc. v. Amerace Corp.</i> , 903 F.2d 796 (Fed. Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Phonometrics, Inc. v. Westin Hotel Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Pirri v. Cheek</i> , 851 Fed. Appx. 183 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>POP Top Corp. v. Rakuten Kobo Inc.</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 19408 (Fed. Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Six v. Generations Fed. Credit Union</i> , 891 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2018)	19

<i>State Indus. v. Mor-Flo Indus.</i> , 948 F.2d 1573 (Fed. Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 16
<i>Sys. Div., Inc. v. Teknek, LLC</i> , 298 Fed. Appx. 950 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. United States</i> , 730 F.2d 1465 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	18

AGENCY DECISIONS

<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Bennett Regulator Guards, Inc.</i> , IPR2015-00826, Paper 39 (Dec. 6, 2016)	10
<i>RPX Corp. v. Applications In Internet Time LLC</i> , IPR2015-01750, Paper 69 (Jul. 1, 2016)	10

REGULATIONS

37 C.F.R. § 11.18(b)(2)(i)	15
37 C.F.R. § 11.19(b)	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.303(b)	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.304(a).....	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.401(b)	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.503(c).....	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.804(a).....	17
37 C.F.R. § 11.804(c).....	17
37 C.F.R. § 42.11(c).....	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.11(d)(1).....	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.11(d)(3).....	15
37 C.F.R. § 42.11(d)(4).....	15

37 C.F.R. § 42.1210

37 C.F.R. § 42.12(b)(6).....8

STATUTES

35 U.S.C. § 2859

EXHIBIT LIST

Ex. 2001	Declaration of Nathan Lowenstein in Support of Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission
Ex. 2002	Declaration of Thomas M. Conte In Support of Patent Owner’s Preliminary Response
Ex. 2003	Rebuttal Expert Report of Dr. Thomas M. Conte Regarding Validity of the ’759 and ’373 Patents (TOC Only) [Conte Report]
Ex. 2004	February 9, 2021 Email From Intel’s Counsel, Jeff Dennhardt [Dennhardt Email]
Ex. 2005	Intel, VLSI Patent Jury Trial Kicks Off in Waco After Delay Bid, Matthew Bultman, Bloomberg Tech & Telecom Law, February 22, 2021 [Bloomberg-Article]
Ex. 2006	OpenSky Industries, LLC’s Formation Document, Nevada Business Portal, April 23, 2021 [OpenSky Formation]
Ex. 2007	Patent Quality Assurance, LLC, Articles of Organization, South Dakota, June 14, 2021 [PQA Articles]
Ex. 2008	“DEFENDANT INTEL CORPORATION’S FINAL INVALIDITY CONTENTIONS (U.S. PATENT NO. 7,725,759),” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Cover] (redacted pursuant to District Court Action protective order designation)
Ex. 2009	“Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,725,759 Based on U.S. Patent No. 6,298,448 to Shaffer et al.,” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Shaffer]
Ex. 2010	“Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,725,759 Based on U.S. Patent No. 7,360,103 to Lint et al.,” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Lint]
Ex. 2011	“Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,725,759 Based on U.S. Patent No. 5,838,995 to Chen et al.,” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Chen]
Ex. 2012	“Invalidity of U.S. Patent No. 7,725,759 Based on U.S. Publication No. 2004/0098631 to Terrell II,” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977

	(W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Terrell]
Ex. 2013	“Compilation of Disclosures from Additional Prior Art References,” served Jan. 31, 2020 in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.) [Invalidity Contentions – Additional Art]
Ex. 2014	Albright Orders Daily COVID-19 Tests At Intel Patent Trial, Ryan Davis, Law360, February 10, 2021 [Law360-Article]
Ex. 2015	Defendant Intel Corporation’s Rule 50(B) Motion For Judgment As A Matter of Law in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ADA (W.D. Tex.), April 22, 2021 (Excerpt) [Intel JMOL]
Ex. 2016	Attorneys, <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ASA (W.D. Tex.) [Docket]
Ex. 2017	PCI LOCAL BUS SPECIFICATION (Rev. 2.2, Dec. 18, 1998) [PCI 2.2]
Ex. 2018	David Padua, ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PARALLEL COMPUTING (2011) (excerpt) [Padua]
Ex. 2019	Dake Liu, EMBEDDED DSP PROCESSOR DESIGN (2008) (excerpt) [Liu]
Ex. 2020	The Story of the Intel 4004, Intel’s First Microprocessor, retrievable from (retrievable from https://www.intel.com/content/www/us/en/history/museum-story-of-intel-4004.html .) [Intel’s First Microprocessor]
Ex. 2021	Microchip WebSeminars, The World’s Smallest Microcontroller The PIC10F 6-pin Family, 2004 [PIC10F Presentation]
Ex. 2022	Microchip PIC10F200/202/204/206 6-Pin, 8-Bit Flash Microcontroller Datasheet 2004 [PIC10F Datasheet]
Ex. 2023	Defendant Intel Corporation’s Second Identification of Prior Art Combinations in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00977 (W.D. Tex.), October 14, 2020 [Intel Second Identification of Prior Art]
Ex. 2024	<i>Comparison</i> of IPR2020-00106, Paper 3, 23-45, 48-75 with IPR2021-01064, Petition, 22-33, 40-53, and <i>Comparison</i> of IPR2020-00498, Paper 4, 44-56, 73-81 with IPR2021-01064, Petition, 34-39,54-60 [Comparison of OpenSky/Intel Petitions]
Ex. 2025	Trial Transcript in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ADA (W.D. Tex.), March 1, 2021 (Excerpt) [Trial Tr.]
Ex. 2026	Expert Report of Dirk Grunwald, Ph.D. Regarding Invalidity of

	U.S. Patent No. 7,725,759 (TOC Only) [Grunwald Report].
Ex. 2027	Zint, Bradley, 3 Marijuana Businesses Win OK In Costa Mesa As Another Is Put On Hold, LA Times, Dec. 12, 2018, https://www.latimes.com/socal/daily-pilot/news/tn-dpt-me-cm-planning-20181212-story.html [Zint LA Times Article]
Ex. 2028	Walsh, Katelyn, Planning Application 18-41 For a Marijuana Distribution Facility (TRIID), City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission Agenda Report, Dec. 10, 2018 [TRIID Presentation]
Ex. 2029	Idaho Reinstatement Annual Report for Idaho T Group, LLC, Mar. 17, 2021 [Idaho T Group Annual Report]
Ex. 2030	KBMO Consulting, LLC, Articles of Organization, Mar. 23, 2017 Listing Christopher Larocca as Organizer [KBMO Consulting Articles]
Ex. 2031	California Statement of Information for KBMO Consulting, LLC, May 17, 2018 Listing Michael Tomasulo as CEO [KBMO Consulting SOI]
Ex. 2032	Winston & Strawn WacoWatch Listing Recent Posts by Michael A Tomasulo, November 24, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/index.html#!/aids=1090 [WacoWatch]
Ex. 2033	Winston & Strawn WacoWatch, Court Grants VLSI Motion to Transfer Case Back to Waco, Moves Trial to February 16, 2021 so Intel Can Seek Review, Co-Author Michael A Tomasulo, January 4, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/court-grants-vlsimotion-to-transfer-case-back-to-waco-moves-trial-to-february-16-2021-so-intel-can-seek-review.html [Tomasulo Article on VLSI/Intel]
Ex. 2034	Winston & Strawn WacoWatch, Court Clears VLSI and Intel Trial, Co-Author Michael A. Tomasulo, January 21, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/federal-circuit-clears-vlsiand-intel-trial.html [Tomasulo Article on VLSI/Intel]
Ex. 2035	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel — Countdown to Kick-Off, Judge Albright’s Second Patent Jury Trial, Feb. 22, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-intel-countdown-to-kick-off-judge-albrights-second-patent-jury-trial.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2036	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel — Jury Trial

	Day 1, Feb. 23, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-intel-jury-trial-day-1.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2037	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel— Jury Trial Day 2, Feb. 24, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-intel-jury-trial-day-2.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2038	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel— Jury Trial Day 5, Mar. 2, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/podcast-trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-intel-jury-trial-day-6.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2039	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel—Jury Trial Day 6, Part 1, Mar. 4, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/podcast-trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-intel-ii-jury-trial-day-1.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2040	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel—Jury Trial Day 6, Part 2, Mar. 4, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/podcast-trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-inteljury-trial-day-6-part-2.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2041	Podcast Trial Alert: VLSI Technologies v. Intel—Trial Takeaways, Mar. 5, 2021, https://www.winston.com/en/wacowatch/podcast-trial-alert-vlsi-technologies-v-inteltrial-takeaways.html [Tomasulo Podcasts]
Ex. 2042	Singh Engagement Agreement, Exhibit 1034 in <i>Patent Quality Assurance, LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01229 [11/15/21 Singh Engagement] [CORRECTED]
Ex. 2043	Declaration of Truman H. Fenton, Exhibit 1033 in <i>Patent Quality Assurance, LLC v. VLSI Tech. LLC</i> , IPR2021-01229 [Fenton-Decl.]
Ex. 2044	Declaration of Alan Heinrich in Support of Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission
Exs. 2045-2052	Reserved
Ex. 2053	March 8, 2022 Telephonic Hearing Transcript

Ex. 2054	Tillis to Support Kathi Vidal’s Nomination for Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, TILLIS.SENATE.GOV (Jan. 5, 2022), https://www.tillis.senate.gov/2022/1/tillis-to-support-kathi-vidal-s-nomination-for-director-of-the-u-s-patent-and-trademark-office
Ex. 2055	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (Wednesday, February 23, 2022, 2:23:12 PM)
Ex. 2056	Reserved
Ex. 2057	Gene Quinn, “OpenSky Attorney Emails Expose the Seedy Underbelly of PTAB Practice,” IPWATCHDOG (Mar. 4, 2022), https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2022/03/04/opensky-attorney-emails-expose-seedy-underbelly-ptab-practice/id=147155/
Ex. 2058	Post, Nicholas Matich (Mar. 4, 2022), https://www.linkedin.com/feed/update/urn:li:activity:6905584528300331008/
Ex. 2059	Scott A. McKeown, “PTAB Needs to Immediately Check Unethical Practices,” LEXOLOGY (Mar. 7, 2022), https://www.lexology.com/library/detail.aspx?g=eadd4ace-e352-4365-b4e7-da7eda46dcf1
Ex. 2060	Angela Morris, “IPR filer denies VLSI’s allegation of ‘fraud’ in settlement discussion email,” IAM MEDIA (last updated Mar. 11, 2022), https://www.iam-media.com/non-practising-entities/ipr-filer-denies-vlsis-allegation-of-fraud-in-settlement-discussion-email
Ex. 2061	Matthew Bultman, “Sabotage Claims Swirl in Patent Feud With Billions at Stake,” Bloomberg IP Law (last updated Mar. 11, 2022, 6:49 AM), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/ip-law/intel-patent-verdict-tensions-spark-reveal-of-unusual-offer
Ex. 2062	Steve Brachmann, “PTAB Denies OpenSky’s Request For Rehearing But VLSI Cases Highlight Broader PTAB Problems,” IPWATCHDOG (Apr. 5, 2022), https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2022/04/05/ptab-denies-opensky-request-rehearing-vlsi-cases-highlight-broader-ptab-problems/id=148179/
Ex. 2063	Samantha Handler, “Vidal Expected to Tackle Patent Board PR ‘Nightmare,’ Reviews,” Bloomberg Law (Apr. 7, 2022, 2:30 AM), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/ip-law/vidal-expected-to-tackle-patent-board-pr-nightmare-reviews
Ex. 2064	Eileen McDermott, “Priorities: The IP Community Has Its Say

	on What Should Top Vidal’s To Do List,” IPWATCHDOG (Apr. 6, 2022), https://www.ipwatchdog.com/2022/04/06/priorities-ip-community-say-top-vidals-list/id=148206/
Ex. 2065	Declaration of Thomas M. Conte In Support of Patent Owner’s Response [Conte-Decl.].
Ex. 2066	Deposition Transcript of Dr. Jacob, March 31, 2022
Ex. 2067	Trial Transcript in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ADA (W.D. Tex.), February-March 2021 (Excerpt) [Trial Tr.]
Ex. 2068	Jack Doweck, Efraim Rotem et al., Inside 6 th -Generation Intel Core: New Microarchitecture Code-Named Skylake, IEEE Computer Society, 2017 [Intel IEEE Paper]
Ex. 2069	OTI-610/OTI-611 Multimedia Audio and Communications Accelerators: Technical Specification, Oak Technology (May 1997) [OTI Sound Card]
Ex. 2070	DICTIONARY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (1st ed. 2003) (excerpted)
Ex. 2071	Deposition Transcript of Dr. Jacob, March 31, 2022 [redacted by Petitioner]
Exs. 2072-2075	Reserved
Ex. 2076	Senator Mazie Hirono and Senator Thom Tillis, Letter to U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Director Kathi Vidal
Ex. 2077-2078	Reserved
Ex. 2079	Emails to/from Andrew Oliver (August 11, 2022 Eastern Time)
Ex. 2080	Deposition Transcript of Christopher Larocca, March 15, 2022 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2081	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (August 30, 2021 2:40 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000004 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2082	Confidential Discussions Agreement, VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000007 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2083	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (September 13, 2021 11:14 AM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000010 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2084	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (December 27, 2021 9:03 AM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000023 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2085	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (December 27, 2021 9:38 AM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000025 (CONFIDENTIAL)

Ex. 2086	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (December 27, 2021 10:12 AM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000027 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2087	Calendar Invitation from Christopher D. Ivey for December 27, 2021 4:00 PM, VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000029 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2088	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (January 4, 2022 3:32 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000037 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2089	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (January 18, 2022 1:29 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000044 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2090	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (February 21, 2022 4:41 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000074 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2091	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (February 22, 2022 10:33 AM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000078 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2092	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (February 22, 2022 4:10 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000080 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2093	Email from Nathan Lowenstein (February 22, 2022 5:30 PM), VLSI-IPR-OPENSKY00000083 (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2094	Email from Babak Redjaian (March 2, 2022 5:02 PM)
Ex. 2095	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (December 23, 2021 12:50:42 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 1
Ex. 2096	Email from Andrew Oliver (December 23, 2021 12:11:00 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 6
Ex. 2097	Email from Bruce Jacob (February 3, 2022 5:25:31 AM), OpenSky nonconfidential 7
Ex. 2098	Email from Andrew Oliver (March 9, 2022 11:10:00 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 1
Ex. 2099	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (January 7, 2022 3:06 PM EST), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000138
Ex. 2100	Voicemail from Christopher Ivey, Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000281
Ex. 2101	Email from Christopher D. Ivey (February 15, 2022 4:29 PM EST), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000282
Ex. 2102	Email from Steven J. Horn (June 21, 2022 10:04 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000879
Ex. 2103	Email from Andrew Oliver (June 22, 2022 4:37 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000886
Ex. 2104	Email from Steven J. Horn (June 23, 2022 5:48 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000950

Ex. 2105	Email from Andrew Oliver (July 1, 2022 7:00 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00000989
Ex. 2106	Email from Andrew Oliver (July 8, 2022 3:16 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00002689
Ex. 2107	Email from Andrew Oliver (July 8, 2022 7:19 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00002697
Ex. 2108	Email from Ben Fernandez (July 8, 2022 8:17 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00002699
Ex. 2109	Email from Andrew Oliver (July 9, 2022 5:33 PM EDT), Intel-IPR2021-01064-00002702
Ex. 2110	Final Judgment in <i>VLSI Technology LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 6:21-cv-00057, ECF No. 701 (W.D. Tex. May 10, 2022)
Ex. 2111	Patent Owner VLSI Technology LLC'S Privilege Log (August 4, 2022) (CONFIDENTIAL)
Ex. 2112	Email from Scott Graham (September 30, 2021 8:21:01 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 4; Email from Angela Morris (January 11, 2022 2:01:41 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 4; Email from Matthew Bultman (March 10, 2022 6:05:53 AM), OpenSky nonconfidential 5; Email from Andrew Oliver (March 8, 2022 12:10:00 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 5; Email from Dani Kass (June 7, 2022 5:39:22 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 5; Email from Scott Graham (June 8, 2022 5:48:46 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 5; Email from Angela Morris (June 9, 2022 6:19:16 AM), OpenSky nonconfidential 6
Ex. 2113	Ex. 2060, Angela Morris, "IPR filer denies VLSI's allegation of 'fraud' in settlement discussion email," IAM MEDIA (last updated Mar. 11, 2022), https://www.iam-media.com/non-practising-entities/ipr-filer-denies-vlsis-allegation-of-fraud-in-settlement-discussion-email (annotated)
Ex. 2114	Ex. 2061, Matthew Bultman, "Sabotage Claims Swirl in Patent Feud With Billions at Stake," Bloomberg IP Law (last updated Mar. 11, 2022, 6:49 AM), https://news.bloomberglaw.com/ip-law/intel-patent-verdict-tensions-spark-reveal-of-unusual-offer (annotated)
Ex. 2115	Scott Graham, New Sheriff in Town: Vidal Will Personally Review Challenges to Patents Worth \$2.175 Billion, ALM (June 8, 2022 9:16 PM), https://www.law.com/nationallawjournal/2022/06/08/new-sheriff-in-town-vidal-will-personally-review-challenges-to

	patents-worth-2-175-billion
Ex. 2116	Email from Andrew Oliver (June 8, 2022 6:49:00 PM), OpenSky nonconfidential 6
Ex. 2117	IPValue Acquires a Major Patent Portfolio from Intel, BUSINESS WIRE (Aug. 8, 2022 11:00 AM), https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20220808005038/en/IPValue-Acquires-a-Major-Patent-Portfolio-from-Intel
Ex. 2118	Matthew Bultman, Hedge Fund Drug Patent Challenges In Doubt After Bass' Test, LAW360 (Mar. 31, 2017), https://www.law360.com/articles/908491
Ex. 2119	Trial Transcript in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ADA (W.D. Tex.), February 23, 2021 (Excerpt)
Ex. 2120	Trial Transcript in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 1-19-cv-00057-ADA (W.D. Tex.), February 22, 2021 (Excerpt)
Ex. 2121	Order Granting Defendants' Motion to Dismiss With Leave to Amend in <i>Intel Corp. v. Fortress et al.</i> , 3:19-cv-07651, Dkt. 190, July 15, 2020
Ex. 2122	Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Defendants' Joint Motion to Dismiss and to Strike Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint in <i>Intel Corp. v. Fortress et al.</i> , 3:19-cv-07651, Dkt. 289, October 7, 2021
Ex. 2123	Complainant Daedalus Prime LLC's Statement of The Public Interest Under § 210.8(B) in ITC Investigation No. 337-TA-3637
Ex. 2124	Notice of Appeal of Intel Corp. in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 6:21-cv-00057, ECF No. 704 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2022)
Ex. 2125	Non-Confidential Principal Brief of Intel Corp. in <i>VLSI Tech. LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , 22-1906, Dkt. 17 (Fed. Cir. Sep. 14, 2022)
